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Discretionary Review 
Abbreviated Analysis 

HEARING DATE: DECEMBER 5, 2019 
 
Date: November 22, 2019 
Case No.: 2019-013559DRP-02 
Project Address: 2517 Pacific Avenue 
Permit Application: 2019.0617.3611 
Zoning: RH-1 [Residential House, One-Family] 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 0586 / 013 
Project Sponsor: David Penn 
 GB & Associates 
 201 Noe Street 

 San Francisco, CA 94114 
Staff Contact: David Winslow – (415) 575-9159 
 David.Winslow@sfgov.org 
Recommendation: Do Not Take DR and Approve  
 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The project proposes a drilled pier and grade beam retaining wall at the rear property.  
 
SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE 
The site is a 55’ wide x 127’-8” deep up sloping lot with an existing 3-story, one-family house built in 1900. 
The building is a category ‘A’ historical resource.  
 
SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD 
This block of Pacific Avenue has consistent 4-story building height and mid-block open space pattern.  
 
 
BUILDING PERMIT NOTIFICATION 
 

TYPE 
REQUIRED 

PERIOD 
NOTIFICATION 

DATES 
DR FILE DATE DR HEARING DATE FILING TO HEARING TIME 

None NA NA 8.18. 2019 12.5. 2019 110 days 
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CASE NO. 2019-013559DRP-02 
2517 Pacific Avenue 

HEARING NOTIFICATION 
 

TYPE 
REQUIRED 

PERIOD 
REQUIRED NOTICE DATE ACTUAL NOTICE DATE 

ACTUAL 
PERIOD 

Posted Notice 20 days November 15, 2019 November 15, 2019 20 days 
Mailed Notice 20 days November 15, 2019 November 15, 2019 20 days 
Online Notice 20 days November 15, 2019 November 15, 2019 20 days 

 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

 SUPPORT OPPOSED NO POSITION 

Adjacent neighbor(s) 0 0 0 
Other neighbors on the 
block or directly across 
the street 

0 0 0 

Neighborhood groups 0 0 0 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
The Department has determined that the proposed project is exempt/excluded from environmental review, 
pursuant to CEQA Guideline Section 15301 (Class One - Minor Alteration of Existing Facility, (e) Additions 
to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 10,000 square 
feet).  
 
DR REQUESTORS 
DR requestors 1: 
Joseph and Christina Bou-Saba of 2513 Pacific Avenue, residents of the property to the immediate East of 
the proposed project. 
 
DR requestors 2: 
Robert and Judith Duffy, of 2519 Pacific Avenue residents of the adjacent property to the immediate West 
of the proposed project. 
 
 
DR REQUESTOR’S CONCERNS AND PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES 
DR requestor 1: 
 

1. The proposed retaining wall is part of a larger project performed under several permits consisting 
of excavation of the basement in 2017; 

2. That the cumulative excavation of soil will exceed 50 cubic yards; 
3. The excavation needs to comply with the Maher ordinance and; 
4. Concern that the amount of soil disturbance and the design of the retaining wall will endanger 

their safety. 
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CASE NO. 2019-013559DRP-02 
2517 Pacific Avenue 

Proposed alternative: further soils and structural analysis to address safety concerns, and archeology 
report should be submitted. 

 
See attached Discretionary Review Application, dated August 18, 2019.   
 
DR requestor 2: 
 

1. The proposed permit application lacks information pertaining to how it will connect to the existing 
shared side retaining wall;  

2. The proposed retaining wall design does not appear to incorporate recommendations from the 
geotechnical report and;  

3. The retaining wall will impact the existing shared retaining wall between the properties. 
 
See attached Discretionary Review Application, dated August 18, 2019.   
 
 
PROJECT SPONSOR’S RESPONSE TO DR APPLICATION 
The project sponsor has modified plans to respond to issue posed by the neighbors to the East and West, 
and believes this retaining wall is improving safety for the neighboring properties. 
 
See attached Response to Discretionary Review, dated November 22, 2019.   
 
DEPARTMENT REVIEW 
The Department’s review of this permit application confirmed that because the proposed retaining wall:  

1. is not in an archeologically sensitive area; 
2. is not in a seismic landslide zone;  
3. is not in a seismic liquefaction zone;  
4. is not likely to be subject to the Maher ordinance due to the historically residential use; 
5. does not require excavation of 50 cubic yards or more of soil; 
6. is separate and independent from the previous project in 2017, and therefore it is not considered 

piecemealing with respect to CEQA or subject to cumulative accounting and; 
7. is within a 25% slope, and as such we rely on DBI’s review of geotechnical information to ensure 

drainage and structural requirements are met. 

In addition, the project sponsor has made design changes to accommodate some of the DR requestor’s 
concerns - by relocating the wall 2” away from the rear property line, to alleviate the potential for 
aggravating the uphill neighbor’s failing retaining wall and causing harm to the adjacent properties. This 
project has been determined to be categorically exempt from CEQA by the Planning Department. As such 
staff does not find exceptional or extraordinary circumstances and recommends not taking Discretionary 
Review.   

 

RECOMMENDATION: Do Not Take DR and Approve  
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CASE NO. 2019-013559DRP-02 
2517 Pacific Avenue 

Attachments: 
Block Book Map  
Sanborn Map  
Zoning Map 
Aerial Photographs  
Context Photographs 
Section 311 Notice 
CEQA Determination 
DR Application 
Response to DR Application, dated November 22, 2019 
Reduced Plans 
 



Exhibits

Discretionary Review Hearing
Case Number 2019-013559DRP-02
2517 Pacific Avenue



Parcel Map

Discretionary Review Hearing
Case Number 2019-013559DRP-02
2517 Pacific Avenue

SUBJECT PROPERTYDR REQUESTOR’S 
PROPERTY



*The Sanborn Maps in San Francisco have not been updated since 1998, and  this map may not accurately reflect existing conditions.

Sanborn Map*

Discretionary Review Hearing
Case Number 2019-013559DRP-02
2517 Pacific Avenue

SUBJECT PROPERTYDR REQUESTOR’S 
PROPERTY



Zoning Map

Discretionary Review Hearing
Case Number 2019-013559DRP-02
2517 Pacific Avenue



Aerial Photo

SUBJECT PROPERTY
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Aerial Photo
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Aerial Photo
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Aerial Photo
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Site Photo

Discretionary Review Hearing
Case Number 2019-013559DRP-02
2517 Pacific Avenue

SUBJECT PROPERTY



CEQA Categorical Exemption Determination

PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address

2517 Pacific Ave

Block/Lot(s)

Project description for Planning Department approval.

Permit No.

Addition/ 

Alteration

Demolition (requires HRE for 

Category B Building)

New 

Construction

Replace failing retaining wall at rear of residential parcel with 9-foot high concrete wall supported on grade beam 

with drilled piers to a depth of 15 feet.

Case No.

2019-013091PRL

0586013

201906173611

STEP 1: EXEMPTION CLASS

The project has been determined to be categorically exempt under the California Environmental Quality 

Act (CEQA).

Class 1 - Existing Facilities. Interior and exterior alterations; additions under 10,000 sq. ft.

Class 3 - New Construction. Up to three new single-family residences or six dwelling units in one 

building; commercial/office structures; utility extensions; change of use under 10,000 sq. ft. if principally 

permitted or with a CU.

Class 32 - In-Fill Development. New Construction of seven or more units or additions greater than 

10,000 sq. ft. and meets the conditions described below:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general plan 

policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations.

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than 5 acres 

substantially surrounded by urban uses.

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered rare or threatened species.

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or 

water quality.

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING USE ONLY

Class ____



STEP 2: CEQA IMPACTS
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Air Quality: Would the project add new sensitive receptors (specifically, schools, day care facilities, 

hospitals, residential dwellings, and senior-care facilities within an Air Pollution Exposure Zone? Does the 

project have the potential to emit substantial pollutant concentrations (e.g., backup diesel generators, 

heavy industry, diesel trucks, etc.)? (refer to EP _ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Air Pollution 

Exposure Zone)

Hazardous Materials: If the project site is located on the Maher map or is suspected of containing 

hazardous materials (based on a previous use such as gas station, auto repair, dry cleaners, or heavy 

manufacturing, or a site with underground storage tanks): Would the project involve 50 cubic yards or 

more of soil disturbance ‐ or a change of use from industrial to residential? 

if the applicant presents documentation of enrollment in the San Francisco Department of Public Health 

(DPH) Maher program, a DPH waiver from the Maher program, or other documentation from 

Environmental Planning staff that hazardous material effects would be less than significant (refer to 

EP_ArcMap > Maher layer).

Transportation: Does the project involve a child care facility or school with 30 or more students, or a 

location 1,500 sq. ft. or greater? Does the project have the potential to adversely affect transit, pedestrian 

and/or bicycle safety (hazards) or the adequacy of nearby transit, pedestrian and/or bicycle facilities?

Archeological Resources: Would the project result in soil disturbance/modification greater than two

(2) feet below grade in an archeological sensitive area or eight (8) feet in a non -archeological sensitive

area? If yes, archeo review is requried (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > 

Archeological Sensitive Area)

Subdivision/Lot Line Adjustment: Does the project site involve a subdivision or lot line adjustment

on a lot with a slope average of 20% or more? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >

Topography). If yes, Environmental Planning must issue the exemption.

Slope = or > 25%: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion greater

than 500 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or more of

soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Topography) If box is

checked, a geotechnical report is required and Environmental Planning must issue the exemption.

Seismic: Landslide Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage expansion

greater than 500 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50 cubic yards or  more 

of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers > Seismic Hazard Zones) 

If box is checked, a geotechnical report is required and Environmental Planning must issue the exemption.

Seismic: Liquefaction Zone: Does the project involve any of the following: (1) square footage

expansion greater than 500 sq. ft. outside of the existing building footprint, (2) excavation of 50  cubic 

yards or more of soil, (3) new construction? (refer to EP_ArcMap > CEQA Catex Determination Layers >

Seismic Hazard Zones) If box is checked, a geotechnical report will likely be required and Environmental 

Planning must issue the exemption.

Comments and Planner Signature (optional): Sally Morgan

Archaeological review conducted. No effects anticipated.



STEP 3: PROPERTY STATUS - HISTORIC RESOURCE
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

PROPERTY IS ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: (refer to Property Information Map)

Category A: Known Historical Resource. GO TO STEP 5.

Category B: Potential Historical Resource (over 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 4.

Category C: Not a Historical Resource or Not Age Eligible (under 45 years of age). GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 4: PROPOSED WORK CHECKLIST

TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

1. Change of use and new construction. Tenant improvements not included.

2. Regular maintenance or repair to correct or repair deterioration, decay, or damage to building.

3. Window replacement that meets the Department’s Window Replacement Standards. Does not include

storefront window alterations.

4. Garage work. A new opening that meets the Guidelines for Adding Garages and Curb Cuts, and/or

replacement of a garage door in an existing opening that meets the Residential Design Guidelines.

5. Deck, terrace construction, or fences not visible from any immediately adjacent public right-of-way.

6. Mechanical equipment installation that is not visible from any immediately adjacent public 

right-of-way.

7. Dormer installation that meets the requirements for exemption from public notification under Zoning

Administrator Bulletin No. 3: Dormer Windows.

8. Addition(s) that are not visible from any immediately adjacent public right -of-way for 150 feet in each

direction; does not extend vertically beyond the floor level of the top story of the structure or is only a

single story in height; does not have a footprint that is more than 50% larger than that of the original

building; and does not cause the removal of architectural significant roofing features.

Note: Project Planner must check box below before proceeding.

Project is not listed. GO TO STEP 5.

Project does not conform to the scopes of work. GO TO STEP 5.

Project involves four or more work descriptions. GO TO STEP 5.

Project involves less than four work descriptions. GO TO STEP 6.

STEP 5: CEQA IMPACTS - ADVANCED HISTORICAL REVIEW
TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

Check all that apply to the project.

1. Project involves a known historical resource (CEQA Category A) as determined by Step 3 and

conforms entirely to proposed work checklist in Step 4.

2. Interior alterations to publicly accessible spaces.

3. Window replacement of original/historic windows that are not “in-kind” but are consistent with

existing historic character.

4. Façade/storefront alterations that do not remove, alter, or obscure character-defining features.

5. Raising the building in a manner that does not remove, alter, or obscure character -defining

features.

6. Restoration based upon documented evidence of a building’s historic condition, such as historic

photographs, plans, physical evidence, or similar buildings.



7. Addition(s), including mechanical equipment that are minimally visible from a public right -of-way

and meet the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation .

8. Other work consistent with the Secretary of the Interior Standards for the Treatment of Historic 

Properties (specify or add comments):

9. Other work that would not materially impair a historic district (specify or add comments):

(Requires approval by Senior Preservation Planner/Preservation Coordinator)

Replace non-visible rear retaining wall.

10. Reclassification of property status. (Requires approval by Senior Preservation 

Planner/Preservation

Reclassify to Category A

a. Per HRER or PTR dated

b. Other (specify):

(attach HRER or PTR)

Reclassify to Category C

Note: If ANY box in STEP 5 above is checked, a Preservation Planner MUST sign below.

Project can proceed with categorical exemption review. The project has been reviewed by the

Preservation Planner and can proceed with categorical exemption review. GO TO STEP 6.

Comments (optional):

Preservation Planner Signature: Allison Vanderslice

TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

STEP 6: CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION DETERMINATION

Project Approval Action: Signature:

If Discretionary Review before the Planning Commission is requested,

the Discretionary Review hearing is the Approval Action for the  project.

Once signed or stamped and dated, this document constitutes a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines and Chapter 

31of the Administrative Code.

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of an exemption determination can only be 

filed within 30 days of the project receiving the approval action.

Please note that other approval actions may be required for the project. Please contact the assigned planner for these approvals.

Sally Morgan

06/25/2019

No further environmental review is required. The project is categorically exempt under CEQA.

There are no unusual circumstances that would result in a reasonable possibility of a significant 

effect.

Building Permit



TO BE COMPLETED BY PROJECT PLANNER

STEP 7: MODIFICATION OF A CEQA EXEMPT PROJECT

In accordance with Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, when a California Environmental

Quality Act (CEQA) exempt project changes after the Approval Action and requires a subsequent approval, the

Environmental Review Officer (or his or her designee) must determine whether the proposed change 

constitutes a substantial modification of that project. This checklist shall be used to determine whether the 

proposed changes to the approved project would constitute a “substantial modification” and, therefore, be 

subject to additional environmental review pursuant to CEQA.

PROPERTY INFORMATION/PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Project Address (If different than front page) Block/Lot(s) (If different than 

front page)

Case No. Previous Building Permit No. New Building Permit No.

Plans Dated Previous Approval Action New Approval Action

2517 Pacific Ave

2019-013091PRL

Building Permit

0586/013

201906173611

Modified Project Description:

DETERMINATION IF PROJECT CONSTITUTES SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

Compared to the approved project, would the modified project:

Result in expansion of the building envelope, as defined in the Planning Code;

Result in the change of use that would require public notice under Planning Code

Sections 311 or 312;

Result in demolition as defined under Planning Code Section 317 or 19005(f)?

Is any information being presented that was not known and could not have been known

at the time of the original determination, that shows the originally approved project may

no longer qualify for the exemption?

If at least one of the above boxes is checked, further environmental review is required.

DETERMINATION OF NO SUBSTANTIAL MODIFICATION

Planner Name:

The proposed modification would not result in any of the above changes.

If this box is checked, the proposed modifications are categorically exempt under CEQA, in accordance with prior project

approval and no additional environmental review is required. This determination shall be posted on the Planning Department 

website and office and mailed to the applicant, City approving entities, and anyone requesting written notice. In accordance 

with Chapter 31, Sec 31.08j of the San Francisco Administrative Code, an appeal of this determination can be filed within 10 

days of posting of this determination.

Date:











8/19/2019 2517 Pacific Ave - Google Maps

https://www.google.com/maps/place/2517+Pacific+Ave,+San+Francisco,+CA+94115/@37.7941838,-122.4374064,92a,35y,171.96h,65.56t/data=!3m1!1e3!4m5!3m4!1s0x808580cf09d7dbb3:0x67cde3b… 1/1
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8/19/2019 2517 Pacific Ave - Google Maps
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PROJECT APPLICATION RECORD NUMBER (PRJ)

San FranciscoPlanning
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW PUBLIC (DRP)
APPLICATION

Discretionary Review Requestor's Information
Name: Robert and Judith Duffy

Address: 2519 Pacific Avenue
Email Address: Robert.Duffy@atkearney.eom 

Telephone: (415)203-4506

Information on the Owner of the Property Being Developed
Name: Michael and Hazel Kawaja 

Company/Organization: Kawaja Family Trust

Address: 2517 Pacific Avenue Email Address: 

Telephone:

Property Information and Related Applications
Project Address: 2517 Pacific Avenue 

Block/Lot(s): 0586/013

Building Permit Application No(s): 201906173611

ACTIONS PRIOR TO A DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST

PRIOR ACTION

Have you discussed this project with the permit applicant?

Did you discuss the project with the Planning Department permit review planner?

Did you participate in outside mediation on this case? (including Community Boards)

YES NO

2!^

Changes Made to the Project as a Result of Mediation.
If you have discussed the project with the applicant, pianning staffer gone through mediation, piease summarize the resuit, including any changes 
that were made to the proposed project.

None

PAGE 2 I PLANNING APPLICATION-DISCRETIONARY REVIEW PUBLIC V. 02.07.2019 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUEST
In the space below and on seperate paper, if necessary, please present facts sufficient to answer each question.

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project meets the standards of the Planning Code and the 
Residential Design Guidelines. What are the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances that Justify Discretionary Review of 
the project? How does the project conflict with the City's General Plan or the Planning Code's Priority Policies or Residential 
Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the Residential Design Guidelines.

2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and expected as part of construction. Please 
explain how this project would cause unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of others or the 
neighborhood would be unreasonably affected, please state who would be affected, and how.

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) already made would respond to the 
exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #1 ?

PAGE3 I PLANNING APPLICATION-DISCRETIONARYREVIEW PUBLIC V. 02.07,2019 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT



DISCRETIONARY REVIEW REQUESTOR'S AFFIDAVIT
Under penalty of perjury the following declarations are made:

a) The undersigned is the DR requestor or their authorized representation.

Robia S. Crisp

Name (Printed)

rcrisp(^hansonbridgett.com

Relationship to Requestor
(i.e. Attorney, Architect, etc.)

Phone Email

For Department Use Only

Application received by Planning Department:

By:___________________________________ Date:

PAGE 4 I PLANNING APPLICATION-DISCRETIONARY REVIEW PUBLIC V. 02.07.2019 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT



August 19, 2019
San Francisco Planning Department 
City and County of San Francisco 
1650 Mission St, Ste. 400 
San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: Authorization to File Discretionary Review Application

To Whom it May Concern:

We, Robert Duffy and Judith Duffy, owners of the property located at 2519 Pacific Avenue, San 
Francisco, CA 94115, authorize Robia S. Crisp of Hanson Bridgett LLP to file on our behalf, an 
application for Discretionary Review with the San Francisco Planning Department.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

15766898.1



Attachment to Discretionary Review Application for 
the Proposed Project at 2517 Pacific Avenue

Our clients, Robert and Judith Duffy (collectively, the “Duffys”), own and reside at 2519 Pacific 
Avenue (the “Duffy Property”). The Duffy Property is located immediately to the west of the project 
site of the adjacent property at 2517 Pacific Avenue (the “Project Site”).

The Duffy Property and the Project Site share a common boundary line. Along that boundary line, 
there is a brick wall with a concrete cap (the “Side Retaining Wall”). The Side Retaining Wall runs 
north-south underneath a jointly-owned walkway that separates the residences on the Project Site 
and Duffy Property. From there, it projects out of the ground and proceeds upslope to the 
southerly perimeter of the Project Site and Duffy Property. At that southerly perimeter, there is an 
existing concrete retaining wall (the “Rear Retaining Wall”) that runs east-west along the rear 
property lines of the Project Site and the Duffy Property.

The building permit application for the Proposed Project, BPA 201906.17.3611 (the “Permit 
Application”), calls for the installation of a new retaining concrete retaining wall measuring 
approximately eight feet, nine inches in height in front of the existing Rear Retaining Wall (the 
“Proposed Project”). The Duffys submit this Application for Discretionary Review because (1) the 
plans associated with the Permit Application are incomplete and inaccurate, (2) excavation will 
likely cause unreasonable impacts in an area with steeply sloping topography and a known history 
of ground movement, and (3) additional impacts from the Proposed Project, when combined with 
the work proposed under separate permits filed and/or issued for the Project Site, cannot 
presently be analyzed and identified. Based on our preliminary review, it is apparent that the 
proposed work, together with the foundation replacement and basement remodel under separate 
Permit No. 201705247512, will result in over 50 cubic yards of excavation, requiring compliance 
with the requirements of the Maher Ordinance.

1. What are the reasons for requesting Discretionary Review? The project 
meets the minimum standards of the Planning Code. What are the exceptional and 
extraordinary circumstances that justify Discretionary Review of the project? How does 
the project conflict with the City's General Plan or the Planning Code's Priority Policies or 
Residential Design Guidelines? Please be specific and site specific sections of the 
Residential Design Guidelines?

The Permit Application contains inaccurate and incomplete information. The Permit Application 
indicates that the Proposed Project is for a new retaining wall that will be independent of the 
existing Rear Retaining Wall and does not show the existing Side Retaining Wall. The plans, 
however indicate the scope of work and new wall will span the entire 55-foot width of the lot, which 
it will necessarily require attaching to, or cutting into, the existing Side Retaining Wall. We 
understand that the applicant for the Proposed Project intends to prepare a detailed dimension 
showing both the Rear Retaining Wall and the Side Retaining Wall and setbacks from those 
existing walls. Such drawing is critical to understanding how the drilling of piers below ground to 
support the new retaining wall may impact the existing shared walls.

In addition, the plans submitted with the Permit Application reference the Geotechnical Report 
dated May 8, 2019 (the “Geotechnical Report”). However, the Proposed Project does not appear 
to incorporate the recommendations contained in the Geotechnical Report. For example, the 
Geotechnical Report recommends drilled piers at least 16 inches in diameter extending at least 
15 feet below the base of the new wall. The plans accompanying the Permit Application do not 
show the piers as recommended. Significantly, in either case—whether the depth of the piers is

15771500.1



Attachment to Discretionary Review Application for 
the Proposed Project at 2517 Pacific Avenue

not as recommended, or whether the piers will be drilled 15 feet into the ground, there will be 
impacts to the shared retaining walls and the Duffy Property that require additional evaluation and 
review.

Finally, the plans accompanying the Permit Application contain erroneous information regarding 
the scope of the Proposed Project. For example, the General Notes on Page 2 of the plan set, 
which shows the west elevation of the Project Site state the following: (1) SHINGLE REPAIR & 
REPLACEMENT IN-KIND ON SEPARATE PERMIT #2017.0413.3974; (2) ALL WINDOWS TO 
BE REPLACED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED AS NEW (N). ALL WINDOWS TO BE ALL­
WOOD, DUAL GLAZED, WITH PAINTED WOOD CASINGS; and (3) PATCH, REPAIR AND 
REPLACE-IN-KIND ANY DAMAGED OR ROTTED MOLDINGS OR OTHER WOOD DETAILS.

The failure to provide complete and accurate information relating to the Proposed Project 
precludes any meaningful review by directly impacted neighbors including the Duffys, defeating 
the purpose of the City's notice requirements.

In response to our requests for clarification, we are advised that the notes that appear on the 
plans are not in fact applicable to the Permit Application and will be removed from the plans. 
Without this clarification, the basic scope of the Proposed Project is entirely unclear. We request 
that the City re-notice the Permit Application once the updated plans are made available. In the 
alternative, we reserve the right to submit supplemental information relating to the grounds for 
seeking discretionary review based on the updated plans.

2. The Residential Design Guidelines assume some impacts to be reasonable and 
expected as part of construction. Please explain how this project would cause 
unreasonable impacts. If you believe your property, the property of others or the 
neighborhood would be adversely affected, please state who would be affected, and how:

As discussed above, because the plans associated with the Permit Application are incomplete 
and inaccurate, it is impossible to assess the potential impacts of the Proposed Project, which 
given its potential amount of drilling, excavation and construction, in close proximity to and against 
shared retaining walls is unreasonable.

3. What alternatives or changes to the proposed project, beyond the changes (if any) 
already made would respond to the exceptional and extraordinary circumstances and 
reduce the adverse effects noted above in question #1?

If in fact the Proposed Project is simply to construct a new retaining wall wholly independent from 
the Rear Retaining Wall for the purposes of aesthetics or to delineate the rear yard of the Project 
Site, it is unreasonable to undertake the extensive ground work proposed under the Permit 
Application.

If, on the other hand, the purpose of the new retaining wall is to provide support in the event the 
existing Rear Retaining Wall fails, that risk must be assessed and the Rear Retaining Wall 
potentially replaced. As currently proposed, it is not clear whether the new wall would withstand 
any failure of the Rear Retaining Wall.

15771500.1
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RYAN J. PATTERSON (SBN 277971) 
SHOSHANA RAPHAEL (SBN 312254) 
ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC 
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA  94104 
Tel:  (415) 956-8100 
Fax: (415) 288-9755 
 
Attorneys for Discretionary Review Requestors, 
Joseph and Tina Bou-Saba 
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I, Patrick Buscovich, declare as follows: 

1. I am a licensed civil and structural engineer, practicing for more than 40 years in 

San Francisco, California. I make this declaration in support of the above-captioned Request for 

Discretionary Review. Unless otherwise stated, I have personal knowledge of the facts stated 

herein and, if called as a witness, could and would testify competently thereto. 

2. I have made multiple site visits to the vicinity of 2517 Pacific Avenue, San 

Francisco (the “Project Site”), including to the adjacent properties to the east, west, and south, 

bordering the Project Site. During these several site visits, I examined the retaining wall 

spanning the north property line of 2546 Jackson Street (the “Existing Retaining Wall”), which 

borders on portions of the Project Site, as well as the adjacent properties at 2513 Pacific Avenue 

(my clients’ property) and 2519 Pacific Avenue. I have also reviewed the Project’s soils report. 

3. The Project Site is a steeply upsloping lot to the south, with an additional steep 

cross-slope to the west. The Existing Retaining Wall was built many years ago, apparently to 

create a level rear yard for the property at 2546 Jackson Street ca. 1900. At the time of 

construction, concrete technology was rudimentary, and wall is likely unreinforced.  

4. The Existing Retaining Wall is very tall and spans the adjacent lots at the Project 

Site, 2513 Pacific Avenue and 2519 Pacific Avenue, terminating at 2570 Jackson Street. There 

is a return on the Existing Retaining Wall at its east corner, running south, to provide a retaining 

wall between 2546 Jackson Street and 2518 Jackson Street, where there is an approximately 

seven-foot grade change. It does not appear this return was installed for the purpose of 

providing stability. There does not appear to be a return at the Existing Retaining Wall’s west 

corner. 

5. The Existing Retaining Wall is built on native soil, which in this location is loose 

sand. Behind the wall (and being held back by the wall) is fill dirt. 

6. The Existing Retaining Wall is highly overstressed. As a result, there is a very 

significant crack at the corner of the face of the Existing Retaining Wall and its return. This 

crack likely extends through the entire thickness of the wall, and the wall is rotating over 

(overturning) to the north.  
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November 21, 2019 

 

 

Delivered Via Hand Delivery and Email (david.winslow@sfgov.org) 

 

President Myrna Melgar 

San Francisco Planning Commission 

1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 

San Francisco, CA 94103 

 

Re: 2517 Pacific Avenue   

Brief in Opposition to Discretionary Review Requests 

 Planning Dept. Case No.: 2019-013559DRP 

 Hearing Date: December 5, 2019 

Our File No.: 10674.01 

 

Dear President Melgar and Commissioners: 

 

 Our office represents Michael and Hazel Kawaja (the “Kawajas”), who own the single 

family home at 2517 Pacific Avenue (the “Property”).  In June 2019, the Kawajas applied for a 

building permit to construct a retaining wall at the rear of the Property (the “Project”).  

 

This DR Request was filed by the owners of neighboring properties to the east and west 

along Pacific Avenue (“Requestors”). The DR Requests should be denied because: 

 

 There are no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances to justify the Commission’s 

use of special discretionary review powers; 

 

 The Project is code-compliant and necessary to protect the Kawajas’ Property; and 

 

 Requestors have identified no valid Planning Code or design concerns.  The new 

retaining wall will not be visible from the public street and will be screened from 

neighboring properties. 

 

A. PROPERTY AND PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

The Property contains a single family home in the Pacific Heights neighborhood, where 

the Kawajas have lived for more than 10 years.   
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In December 2016, the Kawajas suffered a devastating fire at their home.  Fortunately, no 

one was seriously injured, but the building was damaged and required significant repair.  The 

Kawajas were displaced for nearly three years as a result, and have only just returned to their home 

in October 2019.  The home repair & remodeling work was completed under previous building 

permits.  

 

 
[Street view of the Kawajas’ recently restored home] 

 

The Kawajas’ Property slopes uphill from front (Pacific Avenue) to back.  The rear yard is 

bordered by an existing, 6’9” tall, unreinforced concrete retaining wall on the uphill neighbor’s 

property (the “Existing Wall”).  The Existing Wall spans the full 55-foot width of the Kawajas’ 

rear yard and continues on for a few feet to the east and the west across the neighboring properties.   

 

Late last year, the Kawajas’ structural engineers inspected the Existing Wall and advised 

them that its lifespan was uncertain.  The Existing Wall has a significant diagonal crack at its west 

end, and another horizontal crack is developing along its middle section.  There is also 

deteriorating concrete at the base of the Existing Wall. 

 

 Because the Existing Wall belongs to their uphill neighbor, the Kawajas lack authority to 

repair or replace it.  Their uphill neighbor has refused to do so. 
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The Project will construct a new retaining wall (“New Wall”) directly in front of the 

Existing Wall, which will remain in place.  It will protect the Kawaja’s Property should the 

Existing Wall fail.  

 

As shown in the Project plans (attached as Exhibit A), the New Wall is 8-inch thick 

concrete with reinforced steel bars, reaching a height of approximately 8’ 9”.  It will be supported 

by ten (10), 24-inch diameter drilled piers embedded to a depth of 15 feet below ground surface.  

Appropriate back-drainage will be provided. 

 

The New Wall will be located entirely on the Kawajas’ Property and will not connect to 

retaining walls or fencing on neighboring properties.  Its east edge will be set back 6” from the 

Property line and its west edge will be set back 1.2’ from the Property line.  It won’t be visible 

from the public street and will be screened from neighboring properties.   

 

The design of the New Wall complies with all applicable Planning and Building code 

requirements, as well as all recommendations of the Kawajas’ licensed geotechnical engineers. 

Further, it will be subject to additional review and approval from the Department of Building 

Inspection.   

 

A. THE STANDARD FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW HAS NOT BEEN MET 

 

Discretionary review is a “special power of the Commission, outside of the normal building 

permit approval process.  It is supposed to be used only when there are exceptional and 

extraordinary circumstances associated with the proposed project.”1 The Commission has been 

advised by the City Attorney that the Commission’s discretion is sensitive and must be exercised 

with utmost constraint.2   

   

The Project poses no exceptional or extraordinary circumstances necessary to justify 

Discretionary Review.  It will install retaining wall entirely within the Kawajas’ Property that will 

not be visible from the public street.  The New Wall is designed and will be constructed consistent 

with all applicable Planning and Building Code requirements.  Thus, the DR Requests should be 

denied. 

 

B. RESPONSES TO REQUESTER’S CONCERNS 

 

The DR Requesters asserted the following concerns, all of which are either unsupported or 

have already been addressed by the Kawajas’ consultants:  

 

 

                                                 
1 Planning Department, Public Discretionary Review Informational Packet (1.1.2019), available online at: 

https://sfplanning.org/sites/default/files/forms/DRP_InfoPacket.pdf ; [emphasis added].   
2 Planning Department, Discretionary Review web page, accessed 11.18.19, available online at: 

https://sfplanning.org/resource/discretionary-review 
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1. There Are No Reasonable Safety or Design Concerns. 

 

The Requesters suggest that because the New Wall will buttress the Existing Wall, if the 

Existing Wall should fail in the future its movement could result in cracking along portions that 

continue on for a few feet along the neighboring properties.  The Requestors point to a crack on a 

portion of the Existing Wall entirely outside of the Kawajas’ Property, and speculate it could 

worsen following construction of the New Wall. They suggest that this existing defect could be 

addressed through costly underpinning on a neighboring property. 

 

 This concern does not justify delay or modification of the Project.  

 

First, the Requestors concerns are speculative.  The New Wall is anticipated to improve 

safety conditions for both the Kawajas’ Property and neighboring properties.   It will act as a 

barrier, minimizing damage that could result from failure of the Existing Wall.  If the Existing 

Wall fails without the New Wall in place, it could cause earth movement, cracking, wall collapse, 

and property damage not only along the Kawajas’ Property but along portions of the neighboring 

properties as well.       

 

Second, the Kawajas are not responsible for underpinning retaining walls located on their 

neighbors’ properties to address existing defects.  The Kawajas should not be prohibited or delayed 

from obtaining a permit for the Project and taking reasonable action as recommended by their 

licensed engineers to protect their own Property from failure of the Existing Wall.  

 

Finally, the Requestors’ suggestion that the Kawajas delay the Project and investigate 

underpinning of neighboring retaining walls is unreasonable.   The Kawajas are not authorized to 

perform work outside of their Property.  If the Requestors wish to repair or replace portions of 

retaining walls on their own or adjacent properties, they are free to pursue those engineering 

solutions through a separate permit process.  

 

2. Project Plans are Accurate and Complete.   
 

Both Requestors have filed Block Book Notice (“BBN”) requests on the Property, and 

accordingly were each provided a copy of Project plans concurrent with permit submittal.  

Following their review, the Requestors asked for additional detail and clarifications, and identified 

one clerical error on the plan set.   

 

The Kawajas’ engineers and contractors responded promptly and directly to each of the 

Requestors’ concerns, and revised the plans accordingly.  Among other items, this included:  

o Confirmation that the New Wall will be a standalone retaining wall that is setback 

from the east and west property lines and does not connect or tie-in to any 

neighboring fences or retaining walls;  

o Confirmation that the New Wall will conform to all recommendations of 

geotechnical reports prepared by licensed consultants; and  
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o Clarification of new Wall dimensions and provision of additional drawing details. 

The Project plans are accurate and complete and there are no unaddressed design or 

engineering concerns of the Requestors.  

 

3. This Project is Distinct from the Prior Home Restoration and Is Anticipated 

To Be Exempt from the Maher Ordinance.   
 

The Requestors incorrectly claim that the Project is a part of previous repair and 

remodeling work to the Kawaja’s Home, which was severely damaged by a 2016 fire, and thus 

should be analyzed as a single project under CEQA.  Requestors further claim that the Project 

should be subject to the City’s Maher Program (SF Health Code, Article 22A).   

 

These claims are unsupported.  The Project would construct a retaining wall in the 

Kawaja’s rear yard, in front of an existing, failing retaining wall.  It is not a reasonably foreseeable 

consequence of the previous home repair work, and is simply unrelated to it.  This is a separate 

project for purposes of CEQA.   

 

Further, the Maher Ordinance is not anticipated to apply. The purpose of the Maher 

Ordinance is to enable the Department of Public Health (“DPH”) to protect against the release of 

hazardous substances in soil and groundwater that are typically found on industrial sites or 

properties with underground storage tanks, etc.  Accordingly, the Maher Ordinance allows DPH 

to waive its application to the Property, which has been consistently zoned for and occupied by 

residential use since before 1921 with no evidence to suggest the soils contain hazardous 

substances.3     

 

While the Project would of course comply with the Maher Ordinance if required by DPH, 

it should be inapplicable to this longstanding residential property.  

 

C. CONCLUSION 

 

The DR Requests should be denied.  The Requestors have identified no exceptional or 

extraordinary circumstances justifying the Commission’s discretionary review. Further, the 

Project is a minimal scope entirely within the Kawajas’ Property and not visible from the public 

street.  It will not result in significant impacts to the neighboring properties.  

 

Very truly yours, 

 

REUBEN, JUNIUS & ROSE, LLP 

 

 

Melinda A. Sarjapur 

 

                                                 
3San Francisco Health Code, § 22A.4 
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 Exhibit A: Project Plans 
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Vice President Joel Koppel 

Commissioner Frank S. Fung 

Commissioner Milicent A. Johnson 

Commissioner Kathrin Moore 

Commissioner Dennis Richards 

Commissioner Sue Diamond 

Jonas P. Ionin, Commission Secretary 
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GENERAL SHORING STRUCTURAL NOTES

THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF BUILDING COMPONENTS DESCRIBED ON THESE DRAWINGS IS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) WITH CITY OF SAN
FRANCISCO AMENDMENTS.

1. GENERAL

MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP TO CONFORM TO THE BUILDING CODE DEFINED ABOVE,
INCLUDING ALL OSHA AND SAFETY STANDARDS FOR EXCAVATION, AND THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

A. THE DESIGN OF THE RETAINING WALL IS BASED UPON THE FOLLOWING
AVAILABLE INFORMATION:
1) GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION PREPARED BY MURRAY ENGINERS DATED

MAY 8, 2019.

B. THESE NOTES APPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS AND GOVERN UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED OR SPECIFIED. WHENEVER THERE APPEARS TO BE A CONFLICT
BETWEEN THE NOTES, DRAWINGS, OR SPECIFICATIONS, CONTACT THE
SHORING ENGINEER FOR CLARIFICATION.

D. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND PROPOSED
DIMENSIONS AT JOB SITE. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES
AND DO NOT PROCEED WITH AFFECTED WORK UNTIL THEY ARE RESOLVED.
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

E. DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION.
WHERE CONDITIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED BUT ARE OF SIMILAR
CHARACTER TO DETAILS SHOWN, USE SIMILAR DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION,

F. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES AND SHALL
PROTECT THEM TO PREVENT DAMAGE. IF UTILITIES WILL INTERFERE WITH THE
INSTALLATION OF THE DRILLED PIERS AS ILLUSTRATED ON THESE
DRAWINGS, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER SO THAT APPROPRIATE
DESIGN MODIFICATIONS CAN BE MADE. CONSULT THE ENGINEER IF UTILITY LINES
OR PIPING ARE ENCOUNTERED DURING EXCAVATION. USE CARE IN DIGGING TO THAT
THE FOLLOWING INDICATIONS OF UTILITIES IN THE WAY ARE RECOGNIZED:
1) ABNORMAL RESISTANCE TO DIGGING
2) FOREIGN MATERIAL PULLED FROM HOLE

G. SAFETY MEASURES: AT ALL TIMES THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY AND
COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONDITIONS OF THE JOB SITE
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
a) SAFETY OF THE PERSONS AND PROPERTY,
b) MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION NOT SPECIFICALLY ILLUSTRATED,
c) COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CAL/OSHA REQUIREMENTS AND GUIDELINES

(NOTE THAT CALIFORNIA STATE DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY REQUIRES
A PERMIT FOR EXCAVATIONS FIVE (5) OR MORE FEET IN DEPTH),

d) PROVIDE PROTECTIVE BARRIER AROUND ALL EXCATION THAT CONFORMS TO ALL
APPLICABLE SAFETY REGULATIONS.

H. CALL 811 BEFORE DIGGING.

2. SUBMITTALS

A. SUBMIT (1) HARDCOPY OR ELECTRONIC PORTABLE DOCUMENT FORMAT (PDF) COPY
OF REQUIRED SUBMITTALS TO OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE FOR REVIEW. MULTIPLE
COPIES OF THE SAME SUBMITTAL WILL NOT BE RETURNED. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR MAKING ANY ADDITIONAL COPIES OF
REVIEWED SUBMITTALS, AS MAY BE REQUIRED. THE ENGINEER SHALL HAVE 15
WORKING DAYS FROM DATE OF RECEIPT TO COMPLETE AND RETURN THE
SUBMITTAL REVIEW.

D. THE FOLLOWING SPECIFIC ITEMS SHALL BE INSPECTED AND/OR TESTED BY
THE TESTING LAB:

1) CONCRETE:

a. SAMPLE AND TEST CONCRETE AS FOLLOWS:
1 FABRICATE SPECIMENS FOR STRENGTH TESTS PER ACI 318.

b. REINFORCING STEEL AND WELDED WIRE MESH
c. CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

2) ALL EXCAVATIONS AND EARTH FORMS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE LOCAL
BUILDING INSPECTOR AND INSPECTED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER
AND/OR ENGINEER PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE.

3) PIER FOUNDATIONS

a. PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION OF LOCATION AND DEPTH BY THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND SPECIAL INSPECTOR.

b. CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION OF DRILLING AND CONCRETE
PLACEMENT BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND SPECIAL INSPECTOR.

E. UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED UPON, THE ENGINEER SHALL BE
ENGAGED TO PROVIDE, AT MINIMUM, A LEVEL OF CONSTRUCTION
INVOLVEMENT NEEDED TO OBSERVE THE CONSTRUCTION AT SIGNIFICANT
MILESTONES DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.

4. DESIGN BASIS

A. PIER DESIGN PARAMETERS:

1) ACTIVE PRESSURES: 40 PCF (SOIL)
2) PASSIVE PRESSURES: 250 PCF (NEGLECTING THE UPPER 3-FEET)
3) PIER SKIN FRICTION: 300 PSF
4) SHAPE FACTOR: 2
5) MINIMUM PIER DIAMETER: 16-INCHES

5. MATERIALS

A. REINFORCING STEEL: ASTM A615, GRADE 60, W/ THE FOLLOWING COVERAGE:
1. 3 INCHES WHERE CONCRETE IS DEPOSITED AGAINST EARTH
2. 2 INCHES FOR EXPOSED FORMED CONCRETE

B. CONCRETE: NORMAL-WEIGHT W/ MIN. F’C OF 3,000 PSI IN 28 DAYS.
SLUMP OF 4-INCHES, ¾" MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE, 0.50 MAX W/CM RATIO

C. SHOTCRETE: MIN. F’C OF 3,000 PSI IN 28 DAYS AND MAX. AGGREGAGE
SIZE OF 3/8”.

6. REFERENCE DOCUMENTS

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE APPLICABLE (USE THE MOST RECENT EDITION)
A. ACI 301 - SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE
B. ACI 506.2 – SPECIFICATION FOR SHOTCRETE
C. A.N.S.I./A.W.S. - D1.1 STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE
D. ANSI/AISC A360 – SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS

S0.0 N.T.S.

7 SPECIAL INSPECTION FORM

B. SHOP DRAWINGS, MILL CERTIFICATES, AND/OR OTHER RELEVANT
CERTIFICATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL
BEFORE FABRICATION, FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

1) REINFORCING STEEL

a. MATERIAL CERTIFICATES FOR REINFORCING STEEL.
b. DRAWINGS FOR FABRICATION, BENDING, AND PLACEMENT OF

REINFORCING STEEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315.

2) CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE AND SHOTCRETE

a. MIX DESIGNS FOR EACH TYPE OF CONCRETE ON THE PROJECT
INCLUDING RESULTS OF SLUMP, COMPRESSION, AND SHRINKAGE
TESTS AND OTHER PROJECT SPECIFIC CRITERIA

b. MATERIAL CERTIFICATES
c. PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION AND CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS
d. CURING MATERIALS AND METHODS
e. PRODUCT DATA FOR NON-SHRINK GROUT
f. FORMWORK TYPE, FORMWORK, JOINT LOCATIONS, CHAIRS,

FORM TIES, ETC.
g. PROPOSED ROUGHENING METHODS AND TECHNIQUES TO PREPARE EXISTING

SURFACES TO RECEIVE NEW CONCRETE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH AMPLITUDE
NOTED IN THE CONCRETE SECTION OF THESE NOTES.

3) SHOTCRETE

a. A PLAN SHOWING ALL LOCATIONS WHERE SHOTCRETE IS PROPOSED TO
BE USED IN LIEU OF POURED CONCRETE.

b. SHOP DRAWINGS FOR PREQUALIFICATION TEST PANELS.
c. FOR EACH NOZZLEMAN, A SHOTCRETE PREQUALIFICATION TEST PANEL

SHALL BE SHOT, CURED, CORED OR SAWN, EXAMINED AND TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 506.2 PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE
PROJECT. A THE SAMPLE PANEL SHALL BE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
PROJECT AND SIMULATE JOB CONDITIONS AS CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE.
THE PANEL THICKNESS AND REINFORCING SHALL REPRODUCE THE
THICKEST AND MOST CONGESTED AREA SPECIFIED IN THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN. IT SHALL BE SHOT AT THE SAME ANGLE,
USING THE SAME NOZZLEMAN WITH THE SAME CONCRETE MIX DESIGN
THAT WILL BE USED IN THE PROJECT. THE EQUIPMENT USED IN
PRECONSTRUCTION TESTING SHALL BE THE SAME EQUIPMENT USED
IN THE WORK.

d. NOZZLEMEN QUALIFICATIONS

3. SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS AND TESTING AND STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION

A. PROVIDE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTING FOR ALL ITEMS AS REQUIRED
BY THE GOVERNING JURISDICTION.

B. THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RETAINING AN INDEPENDENT,
QUALIFIED INSPECTOR AND/OR TESTING LAB TO PERFORM ALL REQUIRED
TESTING AND SPECIAL INSPECTIONS.

C. SPECIAL INSPECTION REPORTS SHALL BE SENT TO THE ENGINEER AT THE TIME
OF COMPLETION FOR REVIEW OF CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
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2 ABBREVIATIONS

SCOPE OF WORK:

THE WORK ILLUSTRATED HEREIN IS FOR THE NEW RETAINING WALL ON THE SOUTH PROPERTY LINE.
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NOTES:
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       SPECIFIEDON THESE DRAWINGS  THESE LENGTHS MAY BE REDUCED IN CERTAIN SITUATIONS,
       SUBJECT TO PRIOR REVIEW & APPROVAL  OF THE ENGINEER
2. SPLICE LENGTHS ARE FOR NORMAL WEIGHT CONC. W/ GRADE 60 REINF.
3. MULTIPLY SPLICE LENGTHS BY 1.33 FOR LIGHTWEIGHT CONC.
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GENERAL SHORING STRUCTURAL NOTES

THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF BUILDING COMPONENTS DESCRIBED ON THESE DRAWINGS IS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) WITH CITY OF SAN
FRANCISCO AMENDMENTS.

1. GENERAL

MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP TO CONFORM TO THE BUILDING CODE DEFINED ABOVE,
INCLUDING ALL OSHA AND SAFETY STANDARDS FOR EXCAVATION, AND THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

A. THE DESIGN OF THE RETAINING WALL IS BASED UPON THE FOLLOWING
AVAILABLE INFORMATION:
1) GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION PREPARED BY MURRAY ENGINERS DATED

MAY 8, 2019.

B. THESE NOTES APPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS AND GOVERN UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED OR SPECIFIED. WHENEVER THERE APPEARS TO BE A CONFLICT
BETWEEN THE NOTES, DRAWINGS, OR SPECIFICATIONS, CONTACT THE
SHORING ENGINEER FOR CLARIFICATION.

D. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND PROPOSED
DIMENSIONS AT JOB SITE. NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES
AND DO NOT PROCEED WITH AFFECTED WORK UNTIL THEY ARE RESOLVED.
DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

E. DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION.
WHERE CONDITIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED BUT ARE OF SIMILAR
CHARACTER TO DETAILS SHOWN, USE SIMILAR DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION,

F. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES AND SHALL
PROTECT THEM TO PREVENT DAMAGE. IF UTILITIES WILL INTERFERE WITH THE
INSTALLATION OF THE DRILLED PIERS AS ILLUSTRATED ON THESE
DRAWINGS, CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER SO THAT APPROPRIATE
DESIGN MODIFICATIONS CAN BE MADE. CONSULT THE ENGINEER IF UTILITY LINES
OR PIPING ARE ENCOUNTERED DURING EXCAVATION. USE CARE IN DIGGING TO THAT
THE FOLLOWING INDICATIONS OF UTILITIES IN THE WAY ARE RECOGNIZED:
1) ABNORMAL RESISTANCE TO DIGGING
2) FOREIGN MATERIAL PULLED FROM HOLE

G. SAFETY MEASURES: AT ALL TIMES THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY AND
COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONDITIONS OF THE JOB SITE
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
a) SAFETY OF THE PERSONS AND PROPERTY,
b) MEANS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION NOT SPECIFICALLY ILLUSTRATED,
c) COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CAL/OSHA REQUIREMENTS AND GUIDELINES

(NOTE THAT CALIFORNIA STATE DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL SAFETY REQUIRES
A PERMIT FOR EXCAVATIONS FIVE (5) OR MORE FEET IN DEPTH),

d) PROVIDE PROTECTIVE BARRIER AROUND ALL EXCATION THAT CONFORMS TO ALL
APPLICABLE SAFETY REGULATIONS.

H. CALL 811 BEFORE DIGGING.

2. SUBMITTALS

A. SUBMIT (1) HARDCOPY OR ELECTRONIC PORTABLE DOCUMENT FORMAT (PDF) COPY
OF REQUIRED SUBMITTALS TO OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE FOR REVIEW. MULTIPLE
COPIES OF THE SAME SUBMITTAL WILL NOT BE RETURNED. THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR MAKING ANY ADDITIONAL COPIES OF
REVIEWED SUBMITTALS, AS MAY BE REQUIRED. THE ENGINEER SHALL HAVE 15
WORKING DAYS FROM DATE OF RECEIPT TO COMPLETE AND RETURN THE
SUBMITTAL REVIEW.

D. THE FOLLOWING SPECIFIC ITEMS SHALL BE INSPECTED AND/OR TESTED BY
THE TESTING LAB:

1) CONCRETE:

a. SAMPLE AND TEST CONCRETE AS FOLLOWS:
1 FABRICATE SPECIMENS FOR STRENGTH TESTS PER ACI 318.

b. REINFORCING STEEL AND WELDED WIRE MESH
c. CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

2) ALL EXCAVATIONS AND EARTH FORMS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE LOCAL
BUILDING INSPECTOR AND INSPECTED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER
AND/OR ENGINEER PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE.

3) PIER FOUNDATIONS

a. PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION OF LOCATION AND DEPTH BY THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND SPECIAL INSPECTOR.

b. CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION OF DRILLING AND CONCRETE
PLACEMENT BY GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND SPECIAL INSPECTOR.

E. UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED UPON, THE ENGINEER SHALL BE
ENGAGED TO PROVIDE, AT MINIMUM, A LEVEL OF CONSTRUCTION
INVOLVEMENT NEEDED TO OBSERVE THE CONSTRUCTION AT SIGNIFICANT
MILESTONES DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.

4. DESIGN BASIS

A. PIER DESIGN PARAMETERS:

1) ACTIVE PRESSURES: 40 PCF (SOIL)
2) PASSIVE PRESSURES: 250 PCF (NEGLECTING THE UPPER 3-FEET)
3) PIER SKIN FRICTION: 300 PSF
4) SHAPE FACTOR: 2
5) MINIMUM PIER DIAMETER: 16-INCHES

5. MATERIALS

A. REINFORCING STEEL: ASTM A615, GRADE 60, W/ THE FOLLOWING COVERAGE:
1. 3 INCHES WHERE CONCRETE IS DEPOSITED AGAINST EARTH
2. 2 INCHES FOR EXPOSED FORMED CONCRETE

B. CONCRETE: NORMAL-WEIGHT W/ MIN. F’C OF 3,000 PSI IN 28 DAYS.
SLUMP OF 4-INCHES, ¾" MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE, 0.50 MAX W/CM RATIO

C. SHOTCRETE: MIN. F’C OF 3,000 PSI IN 28 DAYS AND MAX. AGGREGAGE
SIZE OF 3/8”.

6. REFERENCE DOCUMENTS

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE APPLICABLE (USE THE MOST RECENT EDITION)
A. ACI 301 - SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE
B. ACI 506.2 – SPECIFICATION FOR SHOTCRETE
C. A.N.S.I./A.W.S. - D1.1 STRUCTURAL WELDING CODE
D. ANSI/AISC A360 – SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS

S0.0 N.T.S.

7 SPECIAL INSPECTION FORM

B. SHOP DRAWINGS, MILL CERTIFICATES, AND/OR OTHER RELEVANT
CERTIFICATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL
BEFORE FABRICATION, FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

1) REINFORCING STEEL

a. MATERIAL CERTIFICATES FOR REINFORCING STEEL.
b. DRAWINGS FOR FABRICATION, BENDING, AND PLACEMENT OF

REINFORCING STEEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315.

2) CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE AND SHOTCRETE

a. MIX DESIGNS FOR EACH TYPE OF CONCRETE ON THE PROJECT
INCLUDING RESULTS OF SLUMP, COMPRESSION, AND SHRINKAGE
TESTS AND OTHER PROJECT SPECIFIC CRITERIA

b. MATERIAL CERTIFICATES
c. PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION AND CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS
d. CURING MATERIALS AND METHODS
e. PRODUCT DATA FOR NON-SHRINK GROUT
f. FORMWORK TYPE, FORMWORK, JOINT LOCATIONS, CHAIRS,

FORM TIES, ETC.
g. PROPOSED ROUGHENING METHODS AND TECHNIQUES TO PREPARE EXISTING

SURFACES TO RECEIVE NEW CONCRETE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH AMPLITUDE
NOTED IN THE CONCRETE SECTION OF THESE NOTES.

3) SHOTCRETE

a. A PLAN SHOWING ALL LOCATIONS WHERE SHOTCRETE IS PROPOSED TO
BE USED IN LIEU OF POURED CONCRETE.

b. SHOP DRAWINGS FOR PREQUALIFICATION TEST PANELS.
c. FOR EACH NOZZLEMAN, A SHOTCRETE PREQUALIFICATION TEST PANEL

SHALL BE SHOT, CURED, CORED OR SAWN, EXAMINED AND TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 506.2 PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE
PROJECT. A THE SAMPLE PANEL SHALL BE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
PROJECT AND SIMULATE JOB CONDITIONS AS CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE.
THE PANEL THICKNESS AND REINFORCING SHALL REPRODUCE THE
THICKEST AND MOST CONGESTED AREA SPECIFIED IN THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN. IT SHALL BE SHOT AT THE SAME ANGLE,
USING THE SAME NOZZLEMAN WITH THE SAME CONCRETE MIX DESIGN
THAT WILL BE USED IN THE PROJECT. THE EQUIPMENT USED IN
PRECONSTRUCTION TESTING SHALL BE THE SAME EQUIPMENT USED
IN THE WORK.

d. NOZZLEMEN QUALIFICATIONS

3. SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS AND TESTING AND STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION

A. PROVIDE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTING FOR ALL ITEMS AS REQUIRED
BY THE GOVERNING JURISDICTION.

B. THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR RETAINING AN INDEPENDENT,
QUALIFIED INSPECTOR AND/OR TESTING LAB TO PERFORM ALL REQUIRED
TESTING AND SPECIAL INSPECTIONS.

C. SPECIAL INSPECTION REPORTS SHALL BE SENT TO THE ENGINEER AT THE TIME
OF COMPLETION FOR REVIEW OF CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
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NOTES:

1. db = BAR DIAMETER
2. UNCOATED BARS
3. NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE
4. MULTIPLY HOOK DEVELOPMENT LENGTH  BY 1.33 FOR LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE
5. DO NOT FIELD BEND REINFORCEMENT PARTALLY EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE
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PIER SCHEDULE

MARK PIER
DIAMETER

MIN. EMBED. BELOW GRADE BEAM

P1-P10 24" 15'

1. ASSUME THAT CASING OF HOLES WILL BE REQ'D. DURING DRILLING AND INSTALLATION.

2. DRAINAGE BEHIND THE WALL SHALL BE PROVIDED.
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